
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 5.00 pm Tuesday, 4 May 2021 

Via Microsoft Teams 
 

 

 

In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020, Members will 
join the meeting remotely rather than by attending a 
venue. Members of the public can view a live stream 

of the meeting at: 
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

 
Members of the public may make representations on 

items on this agenda and these will be taken into 
account when making the decisions. Representations 

should be submitted to Lynne Wood by e-mail to 
Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk 

by 5.00 p.m. on Friday 30 April 2021 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items 

on this Cabinet agenda.  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on Tuesday, 13 April 
2021 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

5.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  
There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk


 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
6.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee  

 
 (a)   Effects of the Pandemic on Children and Young People –  

Report of the Chair of the Review Group. 
 (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

 (b)   Joint Autism Joint Review Group – Report of the Chair of the Review Group. 
 (Pages 35 - 48) 
 

7.   Key Decision - Customer Engagement Strategy 2021/24 –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services. 
 (Pages 49 - 64) 
 

8.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to 
which Cabinet appoints.  
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

10.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday 23 April 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Clarke, Dulston, Johnson, Keir, Marshall, Mills, K Nicholson and 
Mrs H Scott 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405803). 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 26 APRIL 2021 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Mrs H Scott (Chair), Clarke, Dulston, Johnson, Keir, Marshall, 
Mills and K Nicholson 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Harker, Snedker and Tait 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Haszeldine 
 
 

C116 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C117 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 
at the meeting. 
 

C118 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 9 MARCH 2021. 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this 
Cabinet held on 9 March 2021. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
  
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C119 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C120 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
 

C121 KEY DECISI
[...]
th and Neighbourhood Services responded thereon. 

RESOLVED – (a)  That the acquisition of  the Replica of Locomotion No 1 from 
Beamish Museum, as detailed in the submitted report, be approved. 

(b)  That the provision of a grant to Beamish Museum, to a maximum of £150,000, be 
approved, to enable them to restore the Locomotive Dunrobin. 
 
(c)  That the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services, be 
authorised, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio holder, to finalise terms. 
 
(d)  That the Assistant Director Law and Governance be authorised to complete the 
legal agreements necessary for the acquisition and grant. 
 
REASONS – (a) To enable the Council to finalise the acquisition of the Replica of 
Locomotion No. 1. 
 
(b)  To support the Council’s plans for the Head of Steam and the bicentenary 
celebrations in 2025. 
 

C123 COUNCILLORS STRONGER COMMUNITY FUND 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Stronger Communities Portfolio introduced the report of 
the Managing Director (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given 
to the establishment of a pilot scheme to enable Councillors to utilise the fund, at their 
discretion, to deliver the objectives of the Stronger Communities Fund (SCF). 
 
The submitted report stated that the approved Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
allocated £50,000 to establish a Stronger Communities Fund (Minute 56/Feb/21 
refers); the scheme would operate for one year during which time its success would 
be reviewed, after which consideration would be given to whether the pilot scheme 
would become a permanent feature of the MTFP; and that £1,000 would be allocated 
to each Councillor to be used to deliver the objectives of the SCF which were to build 
Stronger Communities by supporting individuals and groups to enhance access to 
opportunities to improve health and wellbeing outcomes and to investing in 

Page 5



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

environmental improvements t
[...]
t requested the release of £250,000 allocated in 2021/22 Capital 
MTFP for Capitalised Repairs and essential remedial works; £150,000 for advanced 
design work to develop schemes to bring sites forward for development to create jobs 
and support the local economy; and the government grant of £443,313 to progress 
the proposed works to reduce gas consumption at the Town Hall and the 
Hippodrome. 
 
Particular references were made at the meeting to the scheme to replace the existing 
heating system at the Town Hall and to the need to include information in future 
reports showing the effect that the Council’s initiatives were having on carbon impact 
and climate change.  

 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the £250,000 allocated in the Capital Medium Term Financial 
Plan for Capitalised Repairs, as detailed in the submitted report, be released.  
 
(b)  That the £150,000 of Advanced Design Fees to bring forward regeneration 
projects and to carry out necessary preparatory work on those development sites, as 
detailed in the submitted report, be released. 
 
(c)  That the grant funding of £443,313 from the Heat Decarbonisation Scheme for 
energy saving measures at the Town Hall and Hippodrome, as detailed in the 
submitted report, be released. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To safeguard the condition of the Council’s corporate buildings, 
reduce energy consumption and to meet statutory and legal obligations. 
 
(b)  The Advanced Design Fees will enable progress to be made on bringing forward 
regeneration projects and sites for development.   
 

C126 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
OTHER BODIES TO WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

Page 7



 

 

 
-6- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY 16 APRIL 2021 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
4 MAY 2021 

 

 
EFFECTS OF THE PANDEMIC ON CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

 REVIEW GROUP 
 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the outcome and findings of the review Group established by the 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee and to seek Members’ approval to 
the recommendations contained within its final report. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee agreed to establish a Review 

Group to examine the effects of the pandemic on children and young people.  The 
Terms of Reference were agreed at the first meeting of the Review Group and all 
Members of the Committee were invited to participate in the Review. 
 

3. The Review Group has met on many occasions during the course of its review and 
a wide number of issues have been discussed and considered and these are 
included in the notes of the meetings. 
 

4. The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee considered the final report 
(Appendix 1) at its meeting held on 22 April 2021 and Cabinet is requested to 
consider and endorse the recommendations contained therein. 

 
Comments of the Director of Children and Adult Services 
 
5. The report of the Review Group is helpful in highlighting the effects that the 

pandemic has had on the lives of children and young people in Darlington.  The 
work of the review reinforces the importance of the Children and Young People’s 
Plan and the role it provides in focussing the collective effort of partners towards 
improving outcomes for children and young people. 
 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6(a)



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet consider the final report and endorse the 

recommendations as contained therein and those recommendations specifically for 
Cabinet’s consideration : 

 
(a) Mental Health – to examine upskilling and augmentation of our own staff and to 

promote better partnership working between providers and commissioners of 
mental health and wellbeing services in order to reduce waiting times to access 
services, to improve signposting and communications to young people, carers 
and families about opportunities to engage in activities that promote good 
mental health and positive wellbeing. 

 
(b) Call for and encourage take-up of additional career placement opportunities 

that do not rely on a family’s own contacts from a younger age as well as more 
equitable access to employment/apprenticeship opportunities for young people. 

 
(c) Consult and engage more with children and young people as active citizens of 

Darlington. Organise opportunities to speak with children and young people 
about the issues making their way through Council in order to encourage a 
better understanding of the ways young residents can engage with and exert 
influence upon those decisions that have an impact on their lives or future 
opportunities. 

 
(d) Call for accessible, on-going advertising/ messaging for young people on the 

improved social offer in the town centre– i.e. Central Hub/Bowling Alleys, etc. 
 
(e) Commit to listening to and taking account of the voice of children and young 

people as part of the Council’s strategic, Post-Covid approach across all 
departments.  

 
(f) To promote a commitment to achieving better understanding and tolerance 

between all age groups within our Darlington communities 
 
 
Reasons 
 
7. The recommendations are supported to ensure that all partners work together to 

support and improve services for the ongoing effects of the pandemic on Children 
and Young People. 
 

Councillor C Hughes 
Chair of the Review Group 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report other than those 
referred to. 
 
Allison Hill : Extension 5997 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific implications for Crime 
and Disorder. 

Health and Well Being There are no specific implications for Crime 
and Disorder. 

Carbon Im
[...]
ct and talk to Councillors more easily –  

advertise who the councillors are and how young people could contact them - 
councillors could maybe introduce themselves and their responsibility area to 
pupils in assemblies etc 
 

What support do you have in school? 

 Instagram welfare page 

 School council 

 Student ambassadors 

 Kooth 

 

Suggestions for what to do? 

 Badmington and Tennis Clubs 

 Sports Day/Town fairs (outside events) 

 Inter schools competitions to get back some community spirit 

 Activities during school holidays 

 Arts – fun for everyone 

 Provide a mixture of activities for everyone including Sports/Arts/Science/Maths 

 Outdoor music events/movie nights outdoors 

 Career advise/activities – work placements 

 Youth Clubs 

 Negative media portrayal of young being to blame for the spread of Covid – 

annoying – not fair to blame one generation 

 There has been a huge amount of pressure on young people – stress issues of 

not being able to see friends and it can be intimidating if you go out to see your 

friends as the police tell you to social distance 

 When we go out we see others not adhering to the rules and this is unfair and 

you feel disappointed 

 

Page 33



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 3 

 

 

Page 34



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
4 MAY 2021 

 
 

 
JOINT AUTISM REVIEW GROUP 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the findings of the Joint Autism Review Group established to examine 

the autism provision with Darlington Borough Council and to seek Members’ 
endorsement of the recommendations of the Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

Summary 
 
2. At a meeting of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee held on 14 April 2021, 

Scrutiny considered a report (Appendix 1) which outlined the findings and 
recommendations of the Joint Autism Review Group. 
 

3. The Review Group, which met on two occasions and discussed a number of 
issues, concluded that a Cross Party Autism Working Group should be established 
to progress the key themes of training and awareness, support, diagnosis and 
employment.  
 

4. Members of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee considered the Review 
Group’s recommendation that a Cross Party Working Group should be established 
and agreed that this was an appropriate way forward to progress the key themes. 
 

5. Scrutiny Members gave further consideration to the governance arrangements 
around the Cross Party Working Group, which included all interested Members 
being invited to join the Working Group, it meeting bi-monthly and its reporting into 
the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6. The Working Group will need to be supported and advised by an Officer of the 
Council. 

 
Comments of the Director of Children and Adult Services 
 
7. The local autism group is required to update a Self Assessment Framework on a 4 

yearly basis.  The last one was completed in Dec 2018 and therefore needs to be 
updated by Dec 2022.  Issues covered in the SAF are aligned to those identified by 
the review, notably: Planning, Training and Awareness Raising, Diagnosis, Care 
and Support, Other services (employability and housing), and Innovation (Autism 
Friendly Town) 
 

8. The recommendation of the Director is to refresh membership of the local autism 
group, for the group to meet quarterly with SAF areas being allocated to 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6(b)



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

appropriate lead officers, and updates being given at Health and Housing as part of 
their work programme. 
 

Recommendation 
 
9. It is recommended that Cabinet : 

 
(a) considers the recommendation of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee 

that a cross party Autism Working Group be established to progress the key 
themes identified by the Joint Autism Review Group. 
 

(b) be requested to consider the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committees 
proposed governance arrangements for the Cross Party Autism Working 
Group, including : 

 

(i) that the Cross Party Autism Working Group meets bi-monthly; 
(ii) that all interested Members be invited to join the Working Group; and 
(iii) that the Cross Party Autism Working Group reports to Health and 

Housing Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Reasons 
 
10. The recommendations are supported to enable Cabinet to consider the Health and 

Housing Scrutiny Committee recommendations. 
 

 
Councillor A Scott 

Chair of Joint Autism Review Group 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report other than those 
referred to. 
 
Hannah Fay : Extension 5801 

 
  

Page 36



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific implications for Crime 

and Disorder. 

Health and Well Being The outcome of this report could have a 

positive impact on people’s health and well-

being.   

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no carbon impact implications in this 
report 

Diversity There are no specific diversity issues in this 
report.  

Wards Affected There are no specific Wards which are affected 

by this report. 

Groups Affected All 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report has no impact on the budget or 

policy framework. 

Key Decision This report does not constitute a Key Decision.  

Urgent Decision This is not considered an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 

Placed 

To enable people to be more healthy and 

independent and to provide a safe and caring 

community. 

Efficiency The outcome of this report does not impact on 

the Council efficiency agenda. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

          Appendix 1 
HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 APRIL 2021 

 

 
 

JOINT AUTISM REVIEW GROUP  
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the outcome and findings of the Joint Review Group established to 

examine the autism provision within Darlington Borough Council and to consider 
the most appropriate way to progress the key themes identified by the Joint Review 
Group. 
 

Summary 
 
2. At a meeting of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee held on 30 January 

2020, a draft Terms of Reference (Appendix 1) in relation to autism provision in 
Darlington was approved by the Committee and it was agreed to establish a Joint 
Autism Review Group with the Adults and Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committees.  
 

3. Members of each Scrutiny Committee nominated representatives to participate in 
the Review and comments were provided from officers from the Children, 
Education, Adults and Public Health Service areas on the Quad of Aims (Appendix 
2). 
 

4. Although an initial meeting of the Review Group was held on 2 March 2020, where 
Officers from Darlington Borough Council were also in attendance, the review 
group did not meet again until 24 February 2021 in light of the COVID-19 
pandemic. 

 
5. A number of issues have been considered and discussed at the meetings and the 

notes of those meetings are attached (Appendix 3), along with the 
recommendations. 

 

6. The Review Group recommended that the Adults, Children and Young People and 
Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee give consideration to the recommendation 
that a Cross Party Autism Working Group be established to progress the key 
themes identified by the Review Group, and that, if agreed, the recommendation be 
forwarded to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

7. In considering the recommendations of the Review Group, Members are asked to 
consider whether the establishment of a Cross Party Autism Working Group is the 
appropriate way forward to progress the key themes which have been identified 
through the Review Group.   
 

Page 38



[...]
t the proposal to establish a Cross Party Autism Review 
Group.  
 

(b) That the Adults, Children and Young People and Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee consider the following recommendation of the Autism Joint Review 
Group:- 

 
(i) That a Cross Party Autism Working Group be established to progress the 

key themes identified by the Review Group. 
 

(c) That, if agreed, the above recommendation be forwarded to Cabinet for 
consideration. 

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
4 MAY 2021 

 
CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021-2024 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Kevin Nicholson,  

Health and Housing Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director – Ian Williams, Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek approval for the Customer Engagement Strategy for 2021-24. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Darlington Borough Council Housing Services has a long and successful track 

record of engaging with and involving tenants in the delivery of housing services.   
 

3. One of the key strands of the new Social Housing Regulator’s Consumer Standards 
covers ‘Tenant Involvement and Empowerment’.  These state that we must consult 
our tenants at least once every three years on the best way of involving them in the 
governance and scrutiny of our housing service. 
 

4. The Customer Engagement Strategy for 2021-24 (Appendix 1) sets out the 
process for how we will involve and empower our tenants, including how our 
engagement activities will be monitored and reported. 
 

5. These matters were considered by Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee on 14 
April 2020 and no amendments were recommended to the proposals. 
 

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet:- 

 
(a) Consider the contents of the report, and 

 
(b) Approve the Customer Engagement Strategy for 2021-24. 

 
Reasons 
 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons:- 

 
(a) The Social Housing Regulator’s Consumer Standards places a duty on social 

housing providers to involve and empower our tenants in the delivery of 
housing services.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) The adoption of a formal Customer Engagement Strategy is the best way to 
demonstrate how we will achieve this and allows formal reporting and 
monitoring of engagement activities through the Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
Ian Williams 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 

Background Papers 
 

(i) The Charter for Social Housing Residents:  Social Housing White Paper 
(ii) Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Standard: Regulator of Social Housing 

 
Anthony Sandys: Extension 6926 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no issues 

Health and Well Being There is no impact in this report 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

There is no impact in this report 

Diversity The Customer Engagement Strategy ensures 
that all tenant involvement and empowerment 
activities will take into account the diverse 
needs of Council tenants   

Wards Affected All wards with Council housing 

Groups Affected Council tenants and leaseholders 

Budget and Policy Framework  There are no implications 

Key Decision This is a key decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

This report supports the ‘Building Strong 
Communities’ theme of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy. 

Efficiency There are no implications 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

There are no implications 

 
  

Page 50



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
8. One of the key strands of the Government’s Social Housing White Paper: ‘The 

Charter for Social Housing Residents’ is ‘To have your voice heard by your 
landlord’.  Specifically, social landlords are expected to: 
 
(a) Seek out best
[...]
we will provide to ensure that no-one is excluded. 

(b) Listening to our tenants.  This is about how we will consult our tenants on all 
aspects of service delivery; how the outcome of consultation will be reported 
and how we will ensure tenants can make their voice heard. 

Page 51



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(c) Making decisions with our tenants.  This is about how we will involve our 
tenants in decision making processes and how we will use the outcome of 
consultation to make decisions and shape the services tenants receive. 

(d) Maximising scrutiny and accountability.  This is about how we will build 
trust and transparency and ensure our tenants can hold us to account, how we 
will support our tenants to build their capacity and empower them to be more 
effectively involved, and how we will use complaints about our services to 
understand what has gone wrong and what we need to do to put things right. 
 

14. Specific actions within the strategy will be supported by an annual Engagement 
Plan, setting out the detailed activities we will undertake to consult with and involve 
our tenants. 
 

15. Where possible, we will promote opportunities for engagement through digital 
channels, whilst always providing more traditional methods of engagement through 
surveys, telephone contact and face to face meetings.  For those tenants who are 
digitally excluded from our services, we will provide the right level of support to 
ensure that everyone can become involved. 
 

16. The Customer Engagement Strategy has already been considered by the Tenant’s 
Board and the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee and covers the three year 
period from 2021 to 2024.  The Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Standard 
states that social housing providers must consult tenants at least once every three 
years on the best way of involving tenants in the governance and scrutiny of the 
organisation’s housing management service. 
 

17. Regular updates on the progr
[...]
61



10  

Effective monitoring and reporting of this strategy will help us understand if our engagement activities 

are making a difference.  Therefore, we will measure and report on the effectiveness of this strategy by 

doing the following: 

• We will expect to see an increase in the number of our tenants becoming involved and 

influencing decision making.  We will measure and report on this through our website, our 

tenant’s panel, Housing Connect magazine and an annual report to our tenants. 

• We will evaluate the progress of engagement activities at regular intervals throughout the 

year to ensure these are working effectively. 

• We will publish the details of customer engagement opportunities through an annual plan, 

regularly reporting on how we are progressing. 

• We will publish the records of meetings and decisions made. 

• We will provide an annual report to the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee on progress 

against our strategy. 

• We will ensure customer engagement forms a core competency for housing staff and is 

reflected in all job roles, recruitment processes and training plan 

 

Page 62



 www.darlington.gov.uk/housing/your-tenancy/get-involved  

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

 

  

 

Page 63



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on Tuesday, 13 April 2021
	6(a) Effects of the Pandemic on Children and Young People
	6(b) Joint Autism Joint Review Group
	7 Key Decision - Customer Engagement Strategy 2021/24
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
TUESDAY 18 MAY 2021 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 4 May 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Mrs H Scott (Chair), Clarke, Dulston, Johnson, Keir, Marshall, 
Mills and K Nicholson 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Harker, Snedker and Tait 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors C L B Hughes and A J Scott 
 
 

C127 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C128 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 In respect of Minutes C131(1) and (2) below, representations were made at the 
meeting by the Chairs of the respective Review Groups. 
 

C129 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 13 APRIL 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 
13 April 2021.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record.  
  
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C130 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C131 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(1)  EFFECTS OF THE PANDEMIC ON CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

 The Chair of the Effects of the Pandemic on Children and Young People Review 
Group submitted a report (previously circulated) presenting the outcome and findings 
of the Review Group established by the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee to examine the effects of the pandemic on children and young people and 
requesting that consideration be given to the recommendations contained within its 
final report. 
 
The Chair of the Review Group addressed Cabinet in respect of the work undertaken 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

by that Scrutiny Committee in conducting the review and outlined the findings and 
recommendations of the review. 
 
The Children and Young People Portfolio Holder acknowledged the need for 
improved communication in respect of the offer for children and young people in 
Darlington and outlined the work currently being undertaken to support the 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the recommendations of the Effects of the Pandemic on 
Children and Young People Review Group, as detailed in the submitted report, be 
endorsed. 
 
(b) That the thanks of Cabinet be extended to the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee for their contribution to the Review. 
 
(c) That the thanks of Cabinet be extended to the children and young people for their 
participation in the Review. 
 
REASON – To ensure that all partners work together to support and improve services 
for the ongoing effects of the pandemic on children and young people. 
 

(2)  JOINT AUTISM JOINT REVIEW GROUP 
 

 The Chair of the Joint Autism Review Group submitted a report (previously circulated) 
presenting the outcome and findings of the Joint Review Group established to 
examine the autism provision within the Council and requesting that consideration be 
given to the recommendations of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chair of the Review Group presented the report on behalf of that Scrutiny 
Committee, outlining the key themes and recommendations. Reference was made to 
the work previously undertaken in relation to making Darlington an autism friendly 
town. 
 
Particular reference was made to the importance of representation from the Children 
and Young People and Adults Scrutiny Committees on the Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the recommendation of the Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee that a cross party Autism Working Group be established to progress the 
key themes identified by the Joint Autism Review Group, be endorsed.  
 
(b) That the governance arrangements for the Cross Party Autism Working Group, as 
detailed below, be agreed:- 
 
(i) that the Cross Party Autism Working Group meet bi-monthly;  
(ii) that all interested Members be invited to join the Working Group; and  
(iii) that the Cross Party Autism Working Group report to Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
REASON – To enable Cabinet to consider the Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee recommendations. 
 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

C132 KEY DECISION - CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/24 
 

 The Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio introduced the report of the 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Service (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to the Customer Engagement Strategy 
2021/24 (also previously circulated). 
 
The submitted report stated that the Council‘s Housing Services had a long and 
successful track record of engaging with and involving tenants in the delivery of 
housing services; a key strand of the new Social Housing Regulator’s Consumer 
Standards covered ‘Tenant Involvement and Empowerment’; those standards stated 
that the Council must consult its tenants at least once every three years on the best 
way of involving them in the governance and scrutiny of its housing service; and that 
the Customer Engagement Strategy for 2021/24 set out the process for how the 
Council would involve and empower its tenants, including how the engagement 
activities would be monitored and reported. 
 
It was reported that the Customer Engagement Strategy focused on four specific 
themes; an annual Engagement Plan would support specific actions within the 
strategy; and where possible, opportunities for engagement would be promoted 
through digital channels, whilst always providing more traditional methods of 
engagement through surveys, telephone contact and face to face meetings.   
 
It was also reported that the Customer Engagement Strategy had already been 
considered by the Tenant’s Board and the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee 
and that regular updates on the progress against the strategy would be provided to 
the Tenants Board and reported to the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(b) That the Customer Engagement Strategy 2021/24, as appended to the submitted 
report, be approved. 
 
(c) That the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services be authorised, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio, to 
make amendments to the Customer Engagement Strategy 2021/24 in respect of 
engagement with children and young people in Council properties. 
 
REASONS – (a) The Social Housing Regulator’s Consumer Standards places a duty 
on social housing providers to involve and empower our tenants in the delivery of 
housing services.   
 
(b) The adoption of a formal Customer Engagement Strategy is the best way to 
demonstrate how we will achieve this and allows formal reporting and monitoring of 
engagement activities through the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee.  
 

C133 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
OTHER BODIES TO WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

DECISIONS DATED – 
TUESDAY 11 MAY 2021 


